

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

AMY COPPE,

Plaintiff,

v.

**THE SAC & FOX CASINO
HEALTHCARE PLAN,**

Defendant.

Case No. 2:14-cv-2598

**DEFENDANT'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. Plaintiff Conflates Two Separate Legal Theories To Assert Waiver Of Sovereign Immunity in ERISA. 1

II. The Permissive Language As To Plaintiff Bringing An Action In Federal Court Does Not Constitute A Waiver Of Sovereign Immunity 3

III. ERISA Does Not Waive Sovereign Immunity, And The Plan Is A Subordinate Tribal Entity Imbued With The Tribe’s Sovereign Immunity 5

CONCLUSION..... 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ameriloan v. Superior Court</i> , 169 Cal.App.4th 81 (2009)	6
<i>Bassett v. Mashantucket Pequot Tribe</i> , 204 F.3d 343 (2d Cir. 2000).....	2
<i>Breakthrough Management Group, Inc. v. Chukchansi Gold Casino Resort</i> , 629 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2010)	6, 7
<i>C&L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band of Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	1, 4, 5
<i>Cash Advance v. Colorado</i> , 242 P.3d 1099 (Colo. 2010).....	6
<i>Demontiney v. United States</i> , 255 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Dobbs v. Anthem Blue Cross and Blue Shield</i> , 600 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Florida Paraplegic Ass’n, Inc. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 166 F.3d 1126 (11th Cir. 1999).....	2
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	7
<i>Makarova v. United States</i> , 201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir.2000).....	3
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2024 (2014)	1
<i>Miner Elec. v. Muscogee (Creek) Nation</i> , 505 F.3d 1007 (10th Cir. 2007)	2
<i>Nanomantube v. Kickapoo Tribe</i> , 631 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Native Am. Distributing v. Seneca-Cayuga Tobacco Co.</i> , 546 F.3d 1288 (10th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Osage Tribal Council, ex.rel. Osage Tribe Of Indians v. United States</i> , 187 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 1999).....	2
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	1
<i>Ute Indian Tribe Of The Uintah and Ouray Reservations v. Utah</i> , Nos. 14-4028, 14-4-31, 14-4- 34, 2015 WL 3705904 (10th Cir. June 16, 2015).....	3, 5
<i>Vandever v. Osage Nation Enterprises, Inc.</i> , No.06-CV-380-GKF-TLW, 2009 WL 702776 (N.D.Okla. Mar. 16, 2009).....	2, 3

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 4301..... 7
